

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

Docket No. 18-000123

---

ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING  
ISLAND NATIONS, APA MANA,  
and NOAH FLOOD,

*Appellants,*

v.

DEFENDANT CORPORATION,

*Appellee,*

*and*

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

Petitions for Review of the Decision from the United States District Court For New Union Island  
in No. 66-CV-2018

---

BRIEF FOR THE ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS, APA MANA,  
and NOAH FLOOD  
*Appellant*

---

Oral Argument Requested

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**JURISDICITONAL STATEMENT** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 2

Statement of the Facts.....Error! Bookmark not defined.

Procedural History .....Error! Bookmark not defined.

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 5

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS**..... 5

**ARGUMENTS**..... 7

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING APA MANA’S CLAIM UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATE, 28 U.S.C. § 1350, AGAINST A DOMESTIC CORPORATION BECAUSE HER ACTION IS SUFFICIENTLY DEFINITE TO SUPPORT A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW.** ..... 7

**II. UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE, THE *TRAIL SMELTER* PRINCIPLE IS RECOGNIZED AS CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW WHEN THE PRINCIPLE IS A MATTER OF MUTUAL CONCERN AND ACCEDED TO BY THE STATES.** ..... 12

**III. UNDER THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE, THERE ARE OBLIGATIONS IMPOSED ON A NON-GOVERNMENTAL ACTOR THAT REQUIRE ITS PROPERTY TO BE USED IN A MANNER SO AS TO NOT CAUSE INJURY BY FUMES TO ANOTHER PERSON OR PROPERTY**..... 14

**IV. UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT, THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPAL SHOULD NOT DISPLACE BECAUSE IT ADDRESSES FEDERAL STATUTE, NOT COMMON LAW.**..... 17

**V. UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT, THERE IS A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST THE UNITED STATES WHEN THE UNITED STATES FAILS TO PROTECT GLOBAL ATMOSPHERIC CLIMATE SYSTEMS. .... 21**

**VI. UNDER THE LAW OF NATIONS, ODIN DOES NOT PRESENT A NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION WHEN THE QUESTION CAN BE APPROPRIATELY ADDRESSED BY THE JUDICIARY..... 26**

A. ODIN does not present a non-justiciable political question because the court has authority and competence to determine a legal question that will not contradict with prior decisions. .... 26

B. ODIN’s claim illustrates a need for remedy because there was a substantial injury due to the causal relationship of the actions of the government, with the opportunity for redressability..... 29

**CONCLUSION ..... 31**

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## *United States Supreme Court Cases*

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	5, 10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 82 S. Ct. 691 (1962) .....	25, 26
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 474 (1915) .....	15
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 U.S. 1386 (2018) .....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007) .....	29
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 732 (1993) .....	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	7, 8
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) .....	27

## *United States Circuit Court Cases*

<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. First Millennium, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Campbell v. State Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 671 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F. 2d 876 (1980) .....	7, 12
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	5, 12
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	8, 27
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	8, 9
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	9, 10, 11, 14

<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 452 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> , 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
